

SC 429/2022
STATE Vs. HARI KISHOR PRASAD @ KUNAL
FIR No. 201 /2022
PS S.P. Badli
U/s. 365/302/201 IPC

30.04.2024

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Hari Kishore Prasad @ Kunal**.

Present: Sh. Kumar Sanjay, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Neelima Dubey, Ld. Amicus Curiae for applicant/accused.
Pervi Officer/ASI Dinesh in person.

Reply to the above said application has been received from concerned SHO. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submitted that wife of applicant/accused is suffering from Gayne Problem and she is not having money to medically treated herself. It is further submitted that no one in the family of applicant/accused to take care his wife due to which she has living in rented accommodation. It is prayed that the interim bail application of applicant/accused may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the interim bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before

Continued to page no. 2

SC 429/2022
STATE Vs. HARI KISHOR PRASAD @ KUNAL
FIR No. 201 /2022
PS S.P. Badli
U/s. 365/302/201 IPC

the same.

Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 15.11.2022, charges for the offences U/s. 302/365/201 IPC has been framed against applicant/accused and present case is at the stage of prosecution evidence. It is pertinent to mention that wife of applicant/accused is major and fully competent to take care of herself, therefore, the present application for grant of interim bail for a period of 60 days for arranging accommodation and medical treatment of wife of applicant/accused is dismissed being without any merit.

Nothing stated herein shall tantamount to any expression of opinion the merits of the case. **Copy of order be given dasti to the applicant/accused.** The present bail application along with the proceedings be tagged along with main case file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
30.04.2024