

SC 429/2022
STATE Vs. HARI KISHOR PRASAD @ KUNAL
FIR No. 201/2022
PS S.P. Badli
U/s.302/365/201 IPC

14.05.2025

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Hari Kishor @ Kunal**.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. J. K. Kalson, Ld. Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel for applicant/accused.
IO/Inspector Mintu Singh is absent.

Reply to the above said application has been received from IO. Same is taken on record. Copy of the same supplied to Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

A written request for exemption from personal appearance has been received from IO/Inspector Mintu Singh. In view of the reasons mentioned in the above said application, IO/Inspector Mintu Singh is exempted for today only.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused submits that wife of applicant/accused is having medical complications due to which she needs regular check ups and treatment and there is no one to look after her except the present applicant/accused. It is further submitted that wife of applicant/accused is residing at an unsafe vicinity/locality for which the present applicant/accused wants to shift her to a new accommodation. It is further submitted that on 07.01.2025 the present applicant/accused has been admitted in MI room of OPD till date and is continuously suffering from chest pain and stomach ache qua which no proper treatment is being provided to the present applicant/accused is the jail OPD. It is prayed that above said application may kindly be

Continued to page no. 2

SC 429/2022
STATE Vs. HARI KISHOR PRASAD @ KUNAL
FIR No. 201/2022
PS S.P. Badli
U/s.302/365/201 IPC

allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the bail application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Perusal of the record shows that charges for the offences punishable U/s. 365/302/201 IPC Act have been framed against applicant/accused and the matter is at the stage of PE. The allegations against applicant/accused **Hari Kishor @ Kunal** are that he abducted victim Mukhtiyar Ali, committed his murder and kept his dead body in his rented accommodation after covering the same with a blanket. It is pertinent to mention that the IO has mentioned in his reply that applicant/accused **Hari Kishor @ Kunal** had jumped interim bail granted by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and he was arrested later on vide DD No. 122A dated 23.11.2024 U/s. 35(1) (c) BNS, PS Crime Branch, Prashant Vihar, Delhi. Therefore, releasing applicant/accused **Hari Kishor @ Kunal** may result in further delay in trial as there are chances of his absconding, if he is released on interim bail.

Keeping, in view of the seriousness of the allegations as well as seriousness of offence, this court is not inclined to grant interim bail

SC 429/2022
STATE Vs. HARI KISHOR PRASAD @ KUNAL
FIR No. 201/2022
PS S.P. Badli
U/s.302/365/201 IPC

to applicant/accused **Hari Kishor Prasad @ Kunal** on the afore mentioned ground, the present bail application stands dismissed. Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties. The present bail application file be tagged with the main file.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
14.05.2025